AGENDA
CITY OF MONONA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Monona City Hall – Conference Room
5211 Schluter Road, Monona, WI 53716
Thursday January 19, 2017
5:30 p.m.

1.

Call to Order.

2.

Roll Call.

3.

Appearances.

4.

Approval of November 16, 2016 Minutes

5.

Chelsea and Jeff Bennett are requesting a 38.6 foot variance from Sec. 13-1-80(d)(4)(d),
shore yard setback requirements, of the Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances to
enclose an existing deck attached to the principal residence that is 11.4 feet from the
meander line instead of the required 50 feet at 1112 Birch Haven Circle. (Z-001-2017)

6.

Adam Rowe is requesting a 10’1” variance from Sec. 13-1-80(d)(4)(a), street yard
setback requirements, of the Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances to construct an
attached two-story deck to the principal building that is 19’11” from the property line
instead of the required 30 feet at 4418 Winnequah Road. (Z-002-2017)

7.

Next Meeting Date
a. No new applications have been received. There will be no February meeting.

8.

Adjournment.

NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, the City of Monona will accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through
auxiliary aids or services. For additional information or to request this service, contact Joan Andrusz at (608)2222525, FAX: (608)222-9225, or through the City Police Department TDD telephone number 441-0399. The public
is notified that any final action taken at a previous meeting may be reconsidered pursuant to the City of Monona
ordinances. A suspension of the rules may allow for final action to be taken on an item of New Business.
It is possible that members of an a possible quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality
may be in attendance at the above state meeting to gather information or speak about a subject, over which they
have decision-making responsibility. Any governmental body at the above state meeting will take no action other
than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.
Agenda posted on the City Hall, Library, and Community Center bulletin boards and on the City of Monona’s
website, www.mymonona.com.

Zoning Board of Appeals
November 16, 2016
Draft Minutes Subject to Approval

Minutes
Zoning Board of Appeals
November 16, 2016
5:30 pm
Chair Busse called the meeting of the Monona Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 6:20 pm.
Present:

Chair Aldm Jim Busse, Mr. John Griffith, Mr. Paul Gavins, 1st Alt Brett Blomme

Excused:

Glen Hermanson, 2nd Alt Chad Speight

Absent:

Ms. Catherine Lamb

Also Present: City Planner Sonja Reichertz
Approval of Minutes
A motion by Mr. Blomme, seconded by Mr. Gavins to approve the minutes of August 17,
2016 carried with no changes.
Judy Ziewacz and Rick Merril are requesting a 10.4’ variance from Sec. 13-1-80(d)(4)(a),
street yard setback requirements, of the Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances to
construct an addition to the principal residence at 5623 Winnequah Road. (Z-004-2015)
Dick Adler, 5703 Squaw Circle, spoke in support of the variance request.
Sid and Mary Pringle, 5707 Squaw Circle, wrote a letter in support of the variance request.
Steven Brezinski, 5701 Winnequah Road, wrote a letter in support of the variance request.
The property owner Judy Ziewacz appeared and stated the reasons why they want to build an
addition. Her husband suffered an injury and his health has deteriorated, requiring a first floor
bedroom addition.
The owner’s builder, Chris Hacker, Chad’s Design Build, appeared and stated why the request
meets the criteria for granting a variance. Mr. Hacker said the lot is an irregular, nonstandard lot
with an odd and limiting shape. First, it is a corner lot and therefore has two street yard setback
requirements. The home is sited to skew with the curve of Winnequah, and therefore sets up an
odd diagonal shape that would prohibit compliance with an addition. Alternatives were
explored, and an addition on the other side of the house is not feasible due to an existing
chimney that cannot be moved, a sewage easement, and the required conversion of a garage.
Even if these barriers did not exist, an addition on the other side of the house would likely still
require a variance as well. In addition, Mr. Hacker stated the request is in accord with the spirit
of the zoning ordinance, and would not cause harm to the public interest. He said a street yard
setback is intended to insure consistent setbacks for homes on the same side of a street; this is not
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applicable to this property, however, because it is the only home on that side of the street with
the lake behind it, and therefore would never need to be consistent with other homes.
Mr. Blomme asked what the square footage of the addition is. Mr. Hacker replied about 550 sf.
The total amount of variance area requested is 150 sf.
Mr. Gavins said it is really the only side of the property that is feasible for an addition because of
the chimney, easement, and garage limitations on the other side. He also noted that it will not
interfere with any emergency vehicle access because it is on a street side.
A motion was made by Mr. Blomme, seconded by Mr. Gavins, to approve the variance
request of 10.4’ for Judy Ziewacz and Rick Merril at 5623 Winnequah Road, with the
criteria for granting the variance identified as discussed, in order to construct an addition
to the principal residence at this address.
The motion carried unanimously.
Andy Gundlach is requesting two variances, from Sec. 13-1-80(d)(7)(c)(4), to construct an
accessory structure within the shore yard, and Sec. 13-1-80(d)(7)(d) to increase the
maximum lot coverage of accessory structures by 500 sf., in order to construct an inground swimming pool at 5025 Tonyawatha Trail. (Z-005-2016)
Matt Kerouac, project architect, spoke on behalf of the property owners. He stated that the
owners will be tearing down the existing home and rebuilding. There are no variance requests
associated with the principal structure. The variance request is to build an in-ground pool in the
shore yard of the property. There will be no above-ground structures including no slide, diving
board, or pool house, and all equipment will be hidden. He said the hardship is due to the
definition of a pool as an accessory structure. Other municipalities consider it an accessory use.
He said the pool essentially performs the same as a patio since it is in-ground and therefore
meets the spirit of the zoning ordinance and causes no harm to the public.
Planner Reichertz stated that two variances are needed. The first is to allow an accessory
structure other than a boat house in the shore yard. The second is to exceed the allowable square
footage of accessory structures on a property, which is limited to 1,000 sf.
Wendy Hinz, 5100 Tonyawatha Trail, spoke for informational purposes. She asked for
confirmation that nothing would be above ground. Mr. Kerouac replied that is correct.
Carole Getgood, 5011 Tonyawatha Trail, spoke for informational purposes. She asked if
anything will change with the footprint of the existing house or deck and wanted to make sure all
her existing views will be preserved. Mr. Kerouac replied that the new house will have the same
footprint and that there will not be any above ground structures associated with the pool that
would block views.
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Chair Busse asked if the pool can be closer to the house. Mr. Kerouac replied that they would
like to use the proposed location in order to have an infinity pool. It will match the edge of the
existing retaining wall which is rotting and needs to be replaced.
Chair Busse asked what the hardship is. Mr. Kerouac replied that it is the interpretation of the
definition of an in-ground pool as an accessory structure.
Mr. Griffith asked if there are any DNR requirements associated with rebuilding the retaining
wall. Planner Reichertz replied there are no DNR setback requirements and the structure is not
below the ordinary high water mark so the City of Monona has jurisdiction.
Mr. Blommee asked if any other similar variances have been granted. Mr. Kerouac said he did
not research other variances, but stated that many of the neighbors have in-ground pools.
A motion was made by Mr. Blomme, seconded by Mr. Gavins, to approve the variance
requests in order to construct an in-ground pool at the property at 5025 Tonyawatha Trail
with the criteria for granting the variance identified as discussed.
The motion carried unanimously.
7. Discussion of Reserving a Regular Monthly ZBA Hearing Date.
The ZBA discussed reserving a regular monthly ZBA hearing date for future applications. The
members agreed on the 3rd Thursday of each month. The next meeting will be January 19, 2017.
Planner Reichertz noted that an application has been submitted for this hearing.
8. Adjournment
A motion by Mr. Gavins, seconded by Mr. Griffith, to adjourn was carried. (7:30 pm)
Respectfully submitted by:
City Planner
Sonja Reichertz
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Please publish in the
The Herald-Independent on
January 12, 2017

CITY OF MONONA
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that there will be a public hearing before the Zoning Board of
Appeals on Thursday January 19, 2017 at 5:30 p.m. in the Monona City Hall Conference
Room, 5211 Schluter Road, at which time interested parties and citizens shall have an
opportunity to be heard concerning the following:
Chelsea and Jeff Bennett are requesting a 38.6 foot variance from Sec. 13-1-80(d)(4)(d),
shore yard setback requirements, of the Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances to
enclose an existing deck attached to the principal residence that is 11.4 feet from the
meander line instead of the required 50 feet at 1112 Birch Haven Circle. (Z-001-2017)
Adam Rowe is requesting a 10’1” variance from Sec. 13-1-80(d)(4)(a), street yard
setback requirements, of the Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances to construct an
attached two-story deck to the principal building that is 19’11” from the property line
instead of the required 30 feet at 4418 Winnequah Road. (Z-002-2017)
All those persons or agents interested in the above matter are encouraged to attend. Persons
with questions concerning the open meeting may call Sonja Reichertz, City Planner and
Economic Development Director at (608) 222-2525.
If you cannot attend the meeting, you may submit your written comments to the Zoning Board of
Appeals before January 19, 2017. The mailing address is:
City of Monona
Zoning Board of Appeals
5211 Schluter Road
Monona, Wisconsin 53716
Respectfully submitted by:
Sonja Reichertz
City Planner & Economic Development Director

5211 SCHLUTER ROAD

MONONA, WI 53716-2598
CITY HALL (608) 222-2525
FAX (608) 222-9225
http://www.mymonona.com

January 9, 2017
Dear Monona Resident:
You are receiving this public hearing notice because you own or occupy a building that is close
to another property for which a request is coming before the Monona Zoning Board of Appeals.
The following items are scheduled on the agenda for a Zoning Board of Appeals hearing on
Thursday January 19, 2017 at 5:30 p.m. at the Monona City Hall Conference Room, 5211
Schluter Road, at which time interested parties and citizens shall have an opportunity to be heard
concerning the following:
Chelsea and Jeff Bennett are requesting a variance from Sec. 13-1-80(d)(4)(d), shore yard
setback requirements, of the Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances to enclose an
existing deck attached to the principal residence, that is 11.4 feet from the meander line
instead of the required 50 feet, at 1112 Birch Haven Circle. (Z-001-2017)
If you have any comments or questions on this appeal, you are welcome to attend this meeting
and express them during the public hearing. An electronic copy of the materials submitted and a
finalized agenda will be posted on the City of Monona website at http://www.mymonona.com.
Please contact me at (608) 222-2525 or at sreichertz@ci.monona.wi.us if you have any questions
regarding the proposed development plans.
Sincerely,

Sonja Reichertz, AICP
City Planner & Economic
Development Director
City of Monona

POLICE DEPARTMENT
5211 Schluter Road
222-0463

COMMUNITY CENTER
1011 Nichols Road
222-4167

MONONA SENIOR CENTER
1011 Nichols Road
222-3415

FIRE DEPARTMENT
5211 Schluter Road
222-2528
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Chapter 15 – Variances
Figure 25: Area and Use Variance Decision Process

Area and Use Variance Decision Process
Step 1: Consider alternatives to the variance request.

Area Variance – Provides an increment
of relief (normally small) from a
dimensional restriction such as building
height, area, setback, etc.

Use Variance – Permits a landowner to
put property to an otherwise prohibited
use.

1. Unnecessary Hardship exists when
compliance would unreasonably prevent
the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose or would render
conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome. Consider
these points:
 Purpose of zoning restriction
 Zoning restriction’s effect on property
 Short term, long term and cumulative
effects of variance on neighborhood
and public interest.

1. Unnecessary Hardship exists when
no reasonable use can be made of the
property without a variance.

SECTION IV

Step 2: Determine if all three statutory
y variance criteria are met.

2. Unique physical property limitations such as steep slopes or wetlands must prevent
compliance with the ordinance. The circumstances of an applicant, such as a growing
family, elderly parents, or a desire for a larger garage, are not legitimate factors in
deciding variances.

3. No harm to public interests A variance may not be granted which results in harm to
public interests. Public interests can be determined from the general purposes of an
ordinance as well as the purposes for a specific ordinance provision. Analyze short-term,
long-term and cumulative impacts of variance requests on the neighbors, community and
statewide public interest.

Step 3: Grant or deny
y request
q
for variance recording rationale and findings.
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